
 
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 15 September 2014 
Our ref: Governance & Audit Committee/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (08143) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

24 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 
24 September 2014 in the Austen Room, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Worrow (Chairman); Councillors: Lodge-Pritchard (Vice-Chairman), Binks, 
Campbell, Day, Gibson, D Saunders, W Scobie and S Tomlinson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                         Subject 

 

1. TRAINING PRESENTATIONS:- 6.30PM START   

 Would Members PLEASE NOTE that the training session starts at 6.30pm in the Austen 
Room. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 'To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda.  If 
a Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.' 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SCHEDULED MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 25 
June 2014, copy attached. 

5. MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To approve the Minutes of the extraordinary Governance and Audit Committee meeting 
held on 30 July 2014, copy attached. 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT   

 Report to follow. 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT   

 Report to follow. 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 7 - 40) 

9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 (Pages 41 - 60) 

10. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (Pages 61 - 124) 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PROCESS (Pages 125 - 158) 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR QUARTER 1, 2014 (Pages 159 - 166) 

13. EXTERNAL FUNDING AND GRANTS PROTOCOL (Pages 167 - 190) 

14. FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   

 Report to follow.  
 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 at 7.00 pm in Austen Room, Council Offices, 
Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Lodge-Pritchard (Chairman); Councillors Binks, Campbell, 
D Saunders, W Scobie and S Tomlinson 
 

In Attendance: Councillors E Green and D Green 
 

 
351. TRAINING PRESENTATIONS:- 6.30PM START  

 
352. A TRAINING PRESENTATION - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 
353. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Worrow and Councillor P. Moore. 
 

354. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received at this meeting. 
 

355. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell expressed the concern that the detailed minute item 339 whose 
content was discussed in a private session at the meeting on 20 March 2014, should not 
have been treated as a confidential minute as this was an incorrect decision. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes. 
 

356. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2013/14  
 
Members sought clarification on some of the estimates that appeared to be significant 
variances from the actual expenditures wherein the actual figures were much lower than 
the estimates. Paul Cook, Interim Director of Corporate Services said that as is normal 
practice the calculations made by officers for capital projects left adequate head room 
that avoided over expenditures. This led to lower actual figures as the external price 
factors that would have led to an increase in expenditure were not that significant. 
 
Mr Cook said that estimates were set at such levels as to enable a reasonable scope of 
operation. Members then suggested that explanatory notes should have been included 
nearer the tables for ease of reference. Mr Cook said that officers were going to clarify 
after the meeting the issue regarding the market loan LOBO (Lender Option Borrower 
Option) arrangements that had been referred to in the report. 

 
Members also sought an explanation on the reasons for the large variances in relation to 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). Paul Cook advised that the information including 
the specific details of the project would be provided to Members after the meeting. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members agreed the 
following, subject to the clarifications sought by Members as highlighted in minute above: 
 
1. To approve the actual 2013/14 prudential and treasury indicators in this report; 

 
2. To note the annual treasury management report for 2013/14; 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



2 
 

 
3. To recommend the report to Cabinet. 

 
357. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Members were advised that of the seven assignments carried out by the Audit 
Partnership during the period, substantial assurance had been concluded in four areas, 
with one area of the Council function being given a reasonable assurance and another 
being given limited assurance. The seventh area was quarterly benefit testing for which 
an assurance opinion is not applicable. 
 
The area that received limited assurance was ICT Change control and this was because 
the Council was working on establishing documented procedures governing the 
upgrading of software packages to improve the service and it was hoped that once this 
had been completed the rating of that area would significantly improve. A follow up 
review could attain a reasonable assurance rating. Mr Webb said that there were no 
outstanding recommendations that had not been actioned by the Council. 
 
Councillor S. Tomlinson proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed:  
 
1. To receive the report; 
 
2. That any changes to the agreed 2013-14 internal audit plans, resulting from changes 

in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the report be approved. 
 

358. ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2013-14  
 
Christine Parker, Head of EK Audit Partnership introduced the first ever Annual Fraud 
Report which pulls together all the counter fraud work conducted by the Council to 
Acknowledge, Prevent and Pursue fraud. The report examined the Councils policies and 
the work of the various departments who each perform such work. The Investigations 
Team of East Kent Services had worked hard to identify incidents of fraudulent 
overpayments made in the period under review. She said that the Department of Works 
and Pensions usually took the lead to investigate cases that fell under their purview and 
these often involved larger sums of money. 
 
There was no one from the EKS Investigation Team to respond to questions, however 
the table contained in the report summarising the number of Housing Benefit cases 
reported through the telephone hotline appeared to be far greater than those that were 
later investigated, Christine Parker thought this was largely because at times several 
phone calls were received concerning the same case, and the intelligence given via the 
hotline is not always good enough to follow through to a formal investigation. She 
assured members though, that each case would be looked into, despite not all being able 
to become a formal investigation. 
 
Some Members were concerned that procurement fraud had been overlooked when 
producing the annual fraud report that was considered by the Committee. Christine 
Parker said that procurement fraud was a big issue for the Fighting Fraud Locally 
agenda. Paul Cook added that this issue would be included in future fraud reports. Simon 
Webb said that Internal Audit would look at the internal procurement procedures and th
[...]
 assurances from Council regarding 
addressing issues related to fraud and managing the risks in this area. They were 
seeking assurances from senior management as well as the views of Councillors. He 
advised the Committee that external audit would not ordinarily carry-out the role of 
thoroughly reviewing the draft risk register. Mr Blackman indicated that his team would 
normally comment on the risk register as part of the Value for Money external audit. 
 
Some Members expressed their concern that the movement of senior staff may affect the 
good governance of the Council. Mr Blackman said that he hoped that this issue would 
be resolved in the short term. As regards the reporting structure of risk reports, Thanet 
District Council could choose an approach that captured significant levels of information 
on risk in order to alert Members to any potential or actual risk. Christine Parker, Head of 
EK Audit Partnership said that a neighbouring District Council adopted a thematic 
approach to reporting on internal fraud by staff and were quite pro-active about reporting 
this risk issue. She suggested that the protocol between EKHR and EK Audit Partnership 
would need to be improved. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor W. Scobie seconded and Members agreed to 
note the report. 
 

362. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14  
 
Nikki Morris, Maritime Services Manager introduced the report. The draft Annual 
Governance Statement for 2013/14 was produced following an extensive assurance 
gathering process and reflects the corporate governance environment of the council. 

Page 3



4 
 

 
Councillor W. Scobie proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members accepted the 
draft Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14. 
 

363. PLANNED EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE FOR 2014/15  
 
Terry Blackman reported that the levels of the external audit fee for 2014/15 remained 
unchanged from the previous financial year. 
 
Councillor S. Tomlinson proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members 
noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.10 pm 
 
 

Page 4



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2014 at 2.00 pm in Austen Room, Council Offices, 
Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor John Worrow (Chairman); Councillors Lodge-Pritchard, 
Binks, Gibson, D Saunders and S Tomlinson 
 

In Attendance: Councillor M Saunders 
 

 
DEATH OF HOWARD  EVANS 
 
Councillor Worrow referred to the recent death of DJ Howard Evans.   All present stood 
for a minute’s silence as a mark of their respect. 
 

364. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

365. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

366. CREDIT METHODOLOGY CHANGES  
 
Matthew Sumner, Capital and Treasury Accountant, presented the report. 
 
Councillor Binks made observations in relation to the following parts of Annex 1: “Banks 2 – 
Guaranteed Banks with suitable Sovereign Support”: “Banks 3 –  Part nationalised UK banks”:  “Bank 
subsidiary and treasury operations”: and “Money market funds (including enhanced money market funds) – 
AAA”. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor D Saunders, seconded by Councillor Binks and 
RESOLVED: 
 
“THAT the option as set out at Paragraph 3.1 of the report (in line with Capita’s new 
rating assessment methodology) be APPROVED. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 2.20 pm 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To:   Governance and Audit Committee - 24th September 2014 
 
By: Head of the Audit Partnership: Christine Parker 
 
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT OF THE HEAD OF 

THE AUDIT PARTNERSHIP. 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This report gives Members a summary of the internal audit 

work completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership since 
the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting, 
together with details of the performance of the EKAP to 
the
[...]
egard to the 

internal control environment an update report is regularly produced on the 
work of internal audit. The purpose of this report is to detail the summary 
findings of completed audit reports and follow-up reviews since the report 
submitted to the last meeting of this Committee. 

 
3.0 Summary of Work 
 
3.1 There have been thirteen internal audit assignments completed during the 

period. Of these: six concluded Substantial assurance, three concluded 
Reasonable assurance, one concluded Substantial/Reasonable assurance. 
and a further three had a split assurance which was partially Limited. 

 
3.2 In addition, six follow-up reviews have been completed during the period. 
 
3.3 For the three month period to 30th June 2014, 65.2 chargeable days were 

delivered against the planned target of 300 days which equates to 21.73% 
plan completion. 

 
3.4 The financial performance of the EKAP is on target at the present time. 
 
4.0 Options 
 
4.1 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report. 
 

4.2 That the changes to the agreed 2014-15 internal audit plan, resulting from 
changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be 
approved. 

 
4.3 That Members consider (where appropriate) requesting an update from the 

relevant Director/s to the next meeting of the Committee in respect of any 
areas identified as still having either limited or no assurance after follow-up. 

 
4.4 That Members consider registering their concerns with Cabinet in respect of 

any areas of the Council’s corporate governance, control framework or risk 
management arrangements in respect of which they have on-going concerns 
after the completion of internal audit follow-up reviews and update 
presentations from the relevant Director. 

 
5.0 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Financial Implications 
  
5.1.1  There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  The costs 

of the audit work are being met from the Financial Services 2014-15 budgets. 
 
5.2 Legal Implications 
 
5.2.1 The Council is required by statute (under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

and section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972) to have an adequate and 
effective internal audit function. 

 

Page 8



 

5.3 Corporate Implications 
 
5.3.1 Under the Local Code of Corporate Governance accepted by Cabinet on 8th 

December 2013, the Council is committed to comply with requirements for the 
independent review of the financial and operational reporting processes, 
through the external audit and inspection processes, and satisfactory 
arrangements for internal audit. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the report be received by Members. 
 
6.2 That any changes to the agreed 2013-14 internal audit plans, resulting from 

changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be 
approved. 

 

Contact Officers: 
Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7190 

Sue McGonigal, Chief Executive (s.151 Officer) Ext. 7002 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 East Kent Audit Partnership Update Report – 24-09-2014 

 

Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Internal Audit Annual 
Plan 2014-15 

Previously presented to and approved at the 20th March 
2014 Governance and Audit Committee meeting 

Internal Audit working 
papers 

Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership  

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

 
 

  
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 

PARTNERSHIP 
  
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 This report provides Members with an update of the work completed by the East Kent 

Audit Partnership since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting, together 
with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2014. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY OF REPORTS 
   

             Service / Topic Assurance level 

2.1 Pest Control  Substantial 

2.2 Anti-Money Laundering 
[...]
 from this report. 
 
5.5 Risks 

 
5.5.1 Failure to approve the AGS will diminish the council’s governance arrangements. 
 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 That Members approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2013/2014 and associated 

action plan. 
 
7.0 Decision Making Process 
 
7.1 This recommendation does not involve the making of a key decision. 
 
7.2 This recommendation is within the Council’s Budgetary and Policy Framework and the 

decision may be taken by the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 

Page 42



 

 

Contact Officer: Nikki Morris, Maritime Services Manager, DDI 01843 572106 

Reporting to: Robert Brown, Maritime Operations Manager and Harbour Master, DDI 
01843 572105 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Annual Governance Statement for 2013/2014 

Annex 2 Annual Governance Statement 2013/2014 action plan 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Completed assurance statements Through the Maritime Services Manager 

Governance Framework and Local Code of 
Corporate Governance 

Through Internet / TOM & Members Portal 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Legal Steven Boyle, Interim Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 

Finance Matthew Sanham, Finance Manager (Service Support) 

Communications Hannah Thorpe, PR and Publicity Manager 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual Governance 
Statement 2013/14 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Annex 1

Page 45



Thanet District Council – Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 

Page 2 of 13 

 

 

1.0 SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY 
 

1.1 Thanet District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for and that funding is used economically, efficiently and effectively.  Thanet District 
Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to 
secure contin
[...]
AU Planning Manager     

Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Risk Management Strategy and Process 
 
To: Governance and Audit Committee - 24 September 2014 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Business and Corporate Resources 
 
By: Adrian Halse, Policy and Business Planning Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: N/A 
 

 
Summary: The report asks Governance and Audit Committee to consider the 

review of the Risk Management Strategy and Process documents 
and to approve them. 

 
For Decision  
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Every year the council undertakes a review of its Risk Management Strategy and 

Process documents. 
 
1.2 The current Risk Management Strategy (Version 10), was agreed by Governance and 

Audit Committee (11 December 2013) and Cabinet (21 January 2014). The Risk 
Management Process (Version 7) was agreed by Governance and Audit Committee also 
on the 11 December 2013. Both documents are available on the Internet, and Intranet. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation  
 
2.1 A review has taken place of both the Strategy and Process documents and some 

changes have been recommended to both documents. These changes are relatively 
minor and are generally intended to reflect changes to the way the council carries out 
risk management following the recent review of the Risk Register (approved by 
Cabinet on 31 July 2014). 

 
2.2 The recommended changes are shown as tracked changes in the documents (Risk 

Management Strategy – Version 11 at Annex 1 and Risk Management Process – 
Version 8 at Annex 2). 

 
3.0 Options  
 
3.1 That Members note and approve the changes to the Risk Management Process (annex 2) 

and recommend that the Strategy (annex 1) be sent to the 13 November 2014 Cabinet for 
approval. 

 
3.2 That Members make any further recommended changes to the Risk Management 

Strategy and Process documents. 

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 125



4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial and VAT 
 
4.1.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 Local Authorities must be able to demonstrate compliance with the statutory principles of 

good governance. Local government has been undergoing significant change and the 
environment in which it works is increasing in complexity. Good governance enables an 
authority to pursue its vision effectively as well as underpinning that vision with control 
and the management of risk. 

 
4.3      Corporate 
 
4.3.1 The documents covered within this report contribute to the council’s governance 

arrangements that lead to good management, good performance and good financial 
controls and enable us to engage with the public and ultimately demonstrate good 
outcomes for our community. 

 
4.3.2 Failure to review the attached documents will impact on the council’s approach to 

corporate governance, and our ability to demonstrate compliance with our own corporate 
processes. 

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 There are no equity or equalities issues arising from this report. 
 
5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 That Members approve the changes to the Risk Management Process document and 

recommend that the Strategy be sent to the 13 November 2014 Cabinet for approval. 
 

6.0 Decision Making Process 
 

6.1 These recommendations do not involve the making of a key decision and may be 
taken by the Governance and Audit Committee.  

 
              

Future Meeting: Date: 

Cabinet – Risk Management Strategy 13 November 2014 

 

Contact Officer: Adrian Halse, Policy and Business Planning Manager 

Reporting to: Paul Cook, Director of Corporate Resources 

 

Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Risk Management Strategy (Version 11) 

Annex 2 Risk Management Process (Version 8) 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 

Page 126



 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Paul Cook, Interim Director of Corporate Resources & s151 officer 

Legal Steven Boyle,
[...]

relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 192


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Scheduled Meeting
	5 Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Annex 1 - Quarterly Internal Audit Progress Report

	9 Annual Governance Statement 2013/14
	Annex 1 - Annual Governance Statement 13-14
	Annex 2 - AGS Action Plan

	10 Corporate Risk Register
	Annex 1 - Corporate Risk Register

	11 Risk Management Strategy and Process
	Annex 1 - RM Strategy - 2014 V11
	Annex 2 - RM Process - 2014 V8

	12 Treasury Management Update for Quarter 1, 2014
	13 External Funding and Grants Protocol
	Annex 1 - External Funding and Grants Protocol 2014

	Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2014 at 7.00 pm in Austen Room, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor John Worrow (Chairman); Councillors Lodge-Pritchard, 
Binks, Campbell, D Saunders, S Tomlinson and M Tomlinson 
 

In Attendance: Mr Mack and Blackman 
 

367. TRAINING PRESENTATIONS:- 6.30PM START  
 

368. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
Councillor W. Scobie; 
Councillor Gibson; 
Councillor Day substituted by Councillor M. Tomlinson. 
 

369. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

370. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SCHEDULED MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Worrow seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2014. 
 

371. MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor Lodge-Pritchard proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 15 July 2014. 
 

372. THE AUDIT FINDINGS FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL - YEAR ENDED MARCH 
2014  
 
Andy Mack, Director at Grant Thornton introduced the item. He said that the main focus 
of the external audit was on the Council Accounts and Value for Money.  
 
Council Accounts 
The preparation of the accounts was a complex process and thanked Council officers for 
the help they offered during that process. The results of the audit were good and the 
state of accounts match up to the audit requirements. The only adjustments that were 
needed were of a technical nature and will not affect the position of the audit report. 
Grant Thornton were now prepared to issue unqualified comments regarding the Council 
Accounts. 
 
Value for Money 
Mr Mack made positive comments on the resilience of the Council’s financial plans and 
efficiency over a given period of time. He noted the difficult external economic 
environment and suggested that the next 3-5 years would continue to be pose difficult 
challenges for Council. However despite these challenges, Council managed to deliver 
on its budget. Council has got in place a solid financial plan. Mr Mack gave credit to the 
hard work put in by both Members and officers. 
 
Mr Mack commended the Council for conducting a peer review. He expressed concern 
over the conduct of some (but not all) behaviour of Members in 2013/14. As a result, 



2 
 

Grant Thornton were proposing to issue a qualified value for money conclusion. Mr Mack 
noted that there was evidence that a current action plan was in place and steps were 
being taken by the Leader of Council to address the concerns raised in the peer Review 
Report. The Improvement Board had been set up to move forward the recommendations 
of the Peers. 
 
Although Grant Thornton did not audit the Peer Review Report, they talked to officers 
about it, read the report and triangulated the evidence. With regards to the Audit findings 
in relation to computer errors that were experienced on the ‘Welfare Expenditure’, Mr 
Mack said that a more comprehensive review was underway and the outcome will be 
reported at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Councillor M. Tomlinson proposed, Councillor Lodge-Pritchard seconded and Members 
accepted the external audit report. 
 

373. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT  
 
The item was considered as part of the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 (Minute 
item 375). 
 

374. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of EK Audit Partnership introduced the report highlighting the 
reviews completed in the period and the follow up reviews undertaken. He highlighted the 
areas of that required closer attention by the Council. This included the Waste Vehicle 
Fleet Management report where overloading of refuse vehicles has recently improved as 
remedial action had been put in place by management. He said that there was now a 
need to embed the controls after which the levels of the audit assurance would be moved 
up to levels that reflected the improvement. 
 
In respect of the FOI, Data Protection and Information Management audit Mr Webb also 
advised that the Council needs to delete information stored in CIVICA as holding such 
information indefinitely would be in breach of the Data Protection Act. Such information 
would still be subject to freedom of information requests. Mr Webb noted that 
management were addressing the issue.  
 
Dave Ashby, EK Housing Head of Asset Management was in attendance to comment on 
the Tenant’s Health and Safety review, he said that with regards to the audit comment on 
‘no assurance’ given for the lifts managed by EK Housing, repairs were currently 
underway. He said that this issue arose due to a change in process; the new electronic 
reports were not being picked up. EK Housing management have implemented 17 of the 
29 recommendations and 5 were on target to be completed by the end of September. 
 
Members asked whether Internal Audit were satisfied with quality of the Procurement 
Team to which Mr Webb said that the current audit assurance for TDC was good 
compared to other local Councils. They also asked for audit information relating to 
complaints received by the Planning Department. Mr Webb said that such information 
was not part of the audit report under discussion but rather a separate review of 
complaints/complements was due to be presented to a future meeting of the Governance 
& Audit Committee. 
 
He also advised the Committee that an audit of the equality and diversity matters in 
Council was currently underway, with the aim to complete the work by December and 
bringing the report to the Committee in March 2015. Mr Paul Cook, Interim Director of 
Corporate Resources was asked to encourage managers to respond to the brief online 
questionnaire for Internal Audit to compile the responses. Madeline Homer said that she 
would share this information with managers at the Managers Forum on Thursday, 30 
September 2014. 



3 
 

 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Lodge-Pritchard seconded and Members 
agreed that: 
 
1. The report be received by Members; 
 
2. Any changes to the agreed 2013-14 internal audit plans, resulting from changes in 

perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the report are approved. 
 

375. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14  
 
Nikki Morris, Maritime Services Manager introduced the item for discussion and said that 
the Committee was responsible for monitoring progress regarding the implementation of 
the action plan. Some Members noted that Corporate Plan had eleven priorities and this 
needed reviewing in order for Council to focus on few priorities that could realistically be 
implemented successfully. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Lodge-Pritchard seconded and Members 
approved the Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14 and associated action plan. 
 

376. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members received and 
noted the report. 
 

377. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PROCESS  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members approved the 
changes to the Risk Management Process document and recommended that the 
Strategy be sent to the 13 November 2014 Cabinet for approval. 
 

378. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR QUARTER 1, 2014  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Lodge-Pritchard seconded and Members 
agreed to approve the report. 
 

379. EXTERNAL FUNDING AND GRANTS PROTOCOL  
 
Mr Cook introduced the report and said that Council would need to review more carefully 
so that a charge is placed on any properties. Members were concerned that there were 
individuals who applied for grants and were also associated with organisations that had 
previously had their business rates debts written-off. 
 
In response, Mr Cook said that it would be difficult to take legal action against individuals 
for debts linked to organisations that may be associated with these individuals because 
the business rates agreement would be with the company rather an individual person. 
Members suggested that the Grants application Processing Protocol ought to be 
reviewed to make it more robust and ensure that the funds advanced to applicants was 
used as envisaged. Madeline Homer agreed to the review of the protocol to bring in 
some aspects of due diligence tests to processing of applications. 
 
This protocol could include criteria for events that would be required to go through the 
due diligence test. She agreed to report back to the Committee. Mr Cook suggested that 
the protocol focuses on the following: 
 
1. Due diligence; 
2. Delivery of activities; 



4 
 

3. Proportionality in addressing the issue of monitoring mechanism for use of the grant 

by applicants. 
 
There was a suggestion by some Members that Ward Councillors ought to monitor the 
events. This could be done through setting up a cross party ward committee on events to 
process the grant applications. Christine Parker, Head of EK Audit Partnership proposed 
that Internal Audit could include into their work programme a review of events/grants. 
Members agreed to this proposal. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Lodge-Pritchard seconded and Members 
adopted the revised external funding and grants protocol subject to amendments agreed 
as reflected above. 
 

380. FINAL AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 
Paul Cook, Interim Director of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He said that 
Council was working towards the value for money qualification removed. An Action plan 
addressing issues raised by the Peer Review had been drawn up. The East Kent Audit 
Partnership had been requested to give advice on implementing some aspects of the 
action plan. Members were concerned that there were limited powers to deal with 
unbecoming behaviour by some Members. There was a need for a robust approach to 
managing this situation as this will address some of the issues raised in the Peer Review 
report. 
 
Members requested for information regarding the amount of the legal fees that had been 
paid to date for the case involving the movement of live animals through the Port of 
Ramsgate High Court Case. Paul Cook advised the Committee that when officers 
prepared the 2015/16 Council budget, they will report on the Council tax base and 
provide adequate information for Parish and Town Councils to submit their precepts. 
 
Councillor Worrow proposed, Councillor Lodge-Pritchard seconded and Members 
agreed: 

1. To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14; 

2. To note Grant Thornton’s letter; 

3. To note and minute the letter of representation to Grant Thornton issued by the Chief 
Executive and Director of Corporate Resources. 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.20 pm 
 
 


